nyironmental .
Consuhtakis, e, o

-Joannah Tornow

5211 116%™ Ave SE

Bellevue, WA 98006

425 643 2602

42S5-54{- 1102 2069360909 Cell
425653 2677 Fax

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: rroM: | ) zre Y
.g‘(o# ”ooqLo " :}éDaﬁﬂail Tornow

COMPANY: DATE:
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
PHONE NUMBER: SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER:

H25-251-0736

RE YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:

[J URGENT /ZQR REVIEW 1 PLEASE COMMENT [ PLEASE REPLY [ PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

Seott

b/a@g’ A Q (o) Fc\c,: ) ,\13 %375, be"}'cx - _I LN QU‘\‘iL“’lf‘\”j

0{«(30\ \MA/ S/NAOK WQJ\LK (a”““(”fﬂjﬁo»«} are S‘)w\://;;r

+0 l/\:f/?(ﬁf‘chl Jqlc Mw -3 JJ(/Q bove 0.0:Z’ @g“ LPH
' th\cmL/ —
berck.




GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
Atlantic Richfield Company

Annual Report for 2003
July 15, 2003
x [ QLS(EJ/
Former ARCO Facility No.: 855
Address: 4603 Ocean Beach Highway, Longview, WA
Atlantic Richfield Company
Environmental Business Manager: Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc./Derek Tornow

Consultant Project Number:

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

AMO2-516

Washington State Department of Ecology/

WORK PERFORMED DURING 2003:

- Delta conducted annual ground water monitoring and sampling on July 9, 2003.

- Delta prepared this annual ground water monitoring report.

o (Phase I, Addt'l Assmnt
Current Phase of Project: Monitoring RAP/CAP, Remed., etc)
Frequency of Ground Water
Sampling and Monitoring: Annual (Quarterly, etc)
Are LPH Present On-Site: Yes (Yes/No)
LPH Recovered this Reporting
Period: None (Gallons)
Cumulative LPH Recovered to
Date: None (Gallons)
Amount of Soil Removed to
Date: Unknown (Cubic yards/tons)
g::}ll‘ﬁ?;lﬁs.medlatlon Natural Attenuation r(ﬁli?/Sparge/Pump and
Approximate Depth to
Ground Water: 3:36107.04 (Feet)
Ground Water Gradient: Generaily East/0.01 fi/linear ft (Direction/Magnitude)
Attachments: - Table | ~ Historical Water Sample Analyses

- Table 2 — Historical Water Level Elevations

- Figure 1 - Site Location Map

- Figure 2 - Inferred Water Table Contour Map — 7/9/03
- North Creek Analytical Lab Report
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Table 2. Historical Water Leve] Elevations
Former ARCO Facility No. 0855
4603 Ocean Beach Highway, Longview, Washington

DI

Laquid Phase .
Well Numb.er/El Date Static Water Level H;Jdmcarbon Gr }c;md t\.’Vater Change in W?ter
TOC Elevation Measured (feet BT OC)" Thickness eva l?n Level Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1
8.34 03/27/00 4.36 0.00 3.98 —°
05/23/00 5.20 0.00 3.14 -0.84
07/20/00 5.55 0.00 2.79 -0.35
10/18/00 541 0.00 2.93 0.14
01/18/01 4.81 0.00 3.53 0.60
04/18/01 4.58 0.00 3.76 0.23
07/17/01 5.54 0.00 2.80 -0.96
10/18/01 5.26 0.00 3.08 0.28
01/16/02 4.45 0.00 3.89 0.81
07/09/03 5.80 0.00 2.54 -1.35
MW-2
8.76 03/27/00 3.61 0.00 5.15 —
05/23/00 4.64 0.00 4.12 -1.03
07/20/00 5.06 0.00 3.70 -0.42
10/18/00 5.19 0.00 3.57 -0.13
01/18/01 3.96 0.00 4.80 1.23
04/18/01 3.83 0.00 493 0.13
07/17/01 5.08 0.00 3.68 -1.25
10/18/01 4.83 0.00 3.93 0.25
01/16/02 3.71 0.00 5.05 1.12
07/09/03 5.36 0.00 340 -1.65
MW-3
8.78 03/27/00 5.61 0.00 3.17 —
05/23/00 6.46 0.00 2.32 -0.85
07/20/00 7.05 0.00 1.73 -0.59
10/18/00 6.84 0.00 1.94 0.21
01/18/01 6.37 0.00 241 0.47
04/18/01 5.46 0.00 332 0.91
07/17/01 6.93 0.00 1.85 -1.47
10/18/01 6.47 0.00 2.31 0.46
01/16/02 4.83 0.00 3.95 1.64
07/09/03 6.72 0.02 2.08 -1.87
MW-4
8.78 11/15/00° 6.88 0.00 1.90 —
01/18/01 6.78 0.00 2.00 0.10
04/18/01 6.90 0.00 1.88 -0.12
07/17/01 7.50 0.00 1.28 -0.60
10/18/01 6.92 0.00 1.86 0.58
01/16/02 6.15 0.00 2.63 0.77
07/09/03 ( 7.04 0.00 1.74 -0.89
\
[ A
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@ab%m Level Elevations

Former ARCO Facility No. 0855

4603 Ocean Beach Highway, Longview, Washington

Liquid Fhase :
£ t
Well Numb;r/a Date Static Water Levell  Hydrocarbon Ground Wa er | Change in W?ter
TOC Elevation b . Elevation Level Elevation
Measured (feet BTOC) Thickness c feet
(feet) (feel) (feet) (feet)
MW-5
8.78 11/15/00° 6.54 0.00 224 —
01/18/01 6.07 0.00 2.71 0.47
04/18/01 5.46 0.00 3.32 0.61
07/17/01 6.79 0.00 1.99 -1.33
10/18/01 6.50 0.00 2.28 0.29
01/16/02 5.49 0.00 3.29 1.01
07/09/03 6.86 0.00 1.92 -1.37
MW-6
8.2] 11/15/00° 6.15 0.00 2.06 —
01/18/01 5.85 0.00 2.36 0.30
04/18/01 5.70 0.00 2.51 0.15
07/17/01 6.02 0.00 2.19 -0.32
10/18/01 6.03 0.00 2.18 -0.01
01/16/02 5.80 0.00 2.41 0.23
07/09/03 6.16 0.00 2.05 -0.36
MW-7
8.45 11/15/00° 6.52 0.00 1.93 —
01/18/01 6.24 0.00 2.21 0.28
04/18/01 5.98 0.00 2.47 0.26
07/17/01 6.44 0.00 2.01 -0.46
10/18/01 6.39 0.00 2.06 0.05
01/16/02 6.31 0.00 2.14 0.08
07/09/03 7.00 0.00 1.45 -0.69

a Top of casing (TOC) elevations, NAVD, 1988
Measurements in feet below top of well casing.

¢ Elevation relative to mean sea level. Static water level corrected if liquid phase hydrocarbons (LPH) is present;
corrected water level elevation = TOC - Static Water Level + (LPH x 0.80).

— = Data not applicable or not measured.
e Monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-7 were installed on October 24 and measured on November 15, 2000.

Data prior to 7/9/03 provided by Secor International, Inc.

f o
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GENERAL NOTES:

BASE MAP FROM U.S.G.S.
COAL CREEK, WA.-OR.

7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
PROVISIONAL EDITION 1985
AND KELSO, WA -OR.

7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
DATED 1980

QUADRANGLE LOCATION

[=]

2000 FT

SCALE 1:24,000

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

FORMER ARCO FACILITY NO. 0855
4603 OCEAN BEACH HIGHWAY

LONGVIEW, WA.
PROJECT NO. DRAWN BY
- M.L. 8/30/02
FILE NO. PREPARED BY ) D I t a
0855 Topo KR. 4 e
REVISION NO. REVIEWED BY . //[/gé& Eg\rl‘l;:‘r;r:;r;ta‘:m
: , Inc.
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